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V20REL     "COVID HEALTH RELEASE NUMBER 20"                      NUM(1.0)

V20CDSHID  "CDS 2019 HOUSEHOLD INTERVIEW NUMBER"                 NUM(5.0)

V20INST    "HOUSEHOLD ROSTER SEQUENCE NUMBER 19"                 NUM(2.0)

V20CVHTYPE "COVID HEALTH IND TYPE 20"                            NUM(1.0)

V20CVH1    "ANYONE IN HH HAD COVID 20"                           NUM(1.0)

V20CVH2    "TESTED FOR COVID 20"                                 NUM(1.0)

Release number for the CDS 2020 COVID-19 Health File

CDS 2019 Household Interview Number

Household Roster Sequence Number:  the order individuals were listed on the CDS Family 
Listing

Type of Individual

CVH1. The next few questions are about the COVID-19 pandemic that started in March 2020. 
Has anyone now living with you, including yourself, had COVID-19? Please include those 
diagnosed with COVID-19 and those who you believe have had COVID-19.

CVH2. Have you been tested for the COVID-19?

1

40,002 - 
43,014

1 - 11

1

2

3

1

5

8

1

Release number 1 - May 2022

Interview Number

Individuals in the CDS family at the time of the CDS 2019
interview

Child

PCG

Other Adult

Yes

No

DK

Yes

The values for this variable represent the CDS 2019 Interview Number. Values for this 
variable may not be contiguous.

This variable is the merge variable to the Relationship to Child (RTC) data.

4,187

4,187

4,187

1,997

1,153

1,037

464

3,711

12

240

100.00

100.00

100.00

47.70

27.54

24.77

11.08

88.63

.29

5.73

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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V20CVH3    "TALKED TO DR WTR HAD COVID 20"                       NUM(1.0)

V20CVH4    "COVID DIAGNOSIS STATUS 20"                           NUM(1.0)

V20CVH5MO  "MONTH OF COVID DIAGNOSIS 20"                         NUM(2.0)

CVH3. Have you talked to a doctor or other health care professional about whether you may 
have had COVID-19?

CVH4. Did they say that you definitely had COVID-19, probably had it, may have had it, 
probably did not have it, or definitely did not have COVID-19?

CVH5MO. In what month was that?

5

8

0

1

5

8

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

No

DK

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8)

Yes

No

DK

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8)

Definitely had COVID-19

Probably had COVID-19

May have had COVID-19

Probably did not have COVID-19

Definitely did not have COVID-19

DK

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); Did
not talk to doctor about having COVID-19 (V20CVH3=5); 
DK/NA/RF whether talked to doctor about having COVID-19 
(V20CVH3=8)

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

223

1

3,723

189

273

2

3,723

85

19

16

12

55

2

3,998

-

-

10

10

2

16

18

5.33

.02

88.92

4.51

6.52

.05

88.92

2.03

.45

.38

.29

1.31

.05

95.49

-

-

.24

.24

.05

.38

.43

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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V20CVH5YR  "YEAR OF COVID DIAGNOSIS 20"                          NUM(4.0)

V20CVH6    "SYMPTOMS OR EXPOSURE COVID 20"                       NUM(1.0)

V20CVH7MO  "MONTH OF SYMPTOMS/EXPOSURE 20"                       NUM(2.0)

CVH5YR. In what year was that?

CVH6. Did you have symptoms or exposure (for example, to a family member with COVID-19) 
that led you to believe you had COVID-19?

CVH7MO. In what month was that?

8

9

10

11

12

21

22

23

24

98

0

2,019 - 2,020

9,998

0

1

5

0

1

August

September

October

November

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

Fall; Autumn

DK

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); Did
not talk to doctor about having COVID-19 (V20CVH3=5); 
DK/NA/RF whether talked to doctor about having COVID-19 
(V20CVH3=8); Doctor did not say had COVID-19 (V20CVH4= 3,
4, 5 or 8)

Year

DK

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); Did
not talk to doctor about having COVID-19 (V20CVH3=5); 
DK/NA/RF whether talked to doctor about having COVID-19 
(V20CVH3=8); Doctor did not say had COVID-19 (V20CVH4= 3,
4, 5 or 8)

Yes

No

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); 
definitely or probably had COVID-19 (V20CVH4=1 or 2)

January

7

9

17

8

5

1

-

-

-

1

4,083

103

1

4,083

203

209

3,775

7

.17

.21

.41

.19

.12

.02

-

-

-

.02

97.52

2.46

.02

97.52

4.85

4.99

90.16

.17

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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V20CVH7YR  "YEAR OF SYMPTOMS/EXPOSURE 20"                        NUM(4.0)

V20CVH8CPT "WTR HAD COVID TEST/DIAGNOSIS 20"                     NUM(1.0)

CVH7YR. In what year was that?

CVH8CKPT. Whether had COVID-19 Test, Diagnosis, or Indication

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

21

22

23

24

98

99

0

2,019 - 2,020

0

1

3

5

0

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

Fall; Autumn

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); 
Definitely or probably had COVID-19 (V20CVH4=1 or 2); Did
not have exposure to COVID-19 (V20CVH6=5)

Year

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); 
Definitely or probably had COVID-19 (V20CVH4=1 or 2); Did
not have exposure to COVID-19 (V20CVH6=5)

Had test or diagnosis

Indication by no test or diagnosis

All Others

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8)

7

13

17

7

14

35

19

16

36

19

13

-

-

-

-

-

-

3,984

203

3,984

249

61

154

3,723

.17

.31

.41

.17

.33

.84

.45

.38

.86

.45

.31

-

-

-

-

-

-

95.15

4.85

95.15

5.95

1.46

3.68

88.92

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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V20CVH8MO  "MONTH OF COVID TEST 20"                              NUM(2.0)

V20CVH8YR  "YEAR OF COVID TEST 20"                               NUM(4.0)

V20CVH9    "TEST PAST OR CURRENT INFECTION 20"                   NUM(1.0)

CVH8MO. In what month were you tested to receive your diagnosis (most recently)?

CVH8YR. In what year were you tested to receive your diagnosis (most recently)?

CVH9. Was this a test for a current infection, such as a viral test or swab of the nose or
mouth, or was it a test for a past infection, such as an antibody test of the blood?

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

98

99

0

2,019 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

0

1

2

8

9

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no 
COVD-19 test or diagnosis (CVH8CKPT=3 or 5)

Year

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no 
COVD-19 test or diagnosis (CVH8CKPT=3 or 5)

Current infection (viral test; swab of nose/mouth)

Past infection (antibody blood test)

DK

NA; refused

-

-

6

12

9

22

53

27

39

37

25

11

5

3

3,938

241

5

3

3,938

221

18

7

3

-

-

.14

.29

.21

.53

1.27

.64

.93

.88

.60

.26

.12

.07

94.05

5.76

.12

.07

94.05

5.28

.43

.17

.07

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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V20CVH10   "COVID TEST RESULT 20"                                NUM(1.0)

V20CVH11   "ADMITTED TO HOSPITAL FOR COVID 20"                   NUM(1.0)

V20CVH12   "NIGHTS IN HOSPITAL FOR COVID 20"                     NUM(3.0)

V20CVH13O  "COVID TREATMENT - OXYGEN 20"                         NUM(1.0)

CVH10. Did the test indicate you had COVID-19?

CVH11. Were you admitted to a hospital because of COVID-19?

CVH12. How many nights did you spend in the hospital?

CVH13. Did you require any of the following treatments? -- OXYGEN

0

1

5

7

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1 - 200

0

1

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no 
COVD-19 test or diagnosis (CVH8CKPT=3 or 5)

Yes

No

Waiting for the results (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no 
COVD-19 test or diagnosis (CVH8CKPT=3 or 5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); did
not definitely or probably have COVID-19 (CVH4=3, 4, 5 or
8)

Number of nights

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); did
not definitely or probably have COVID-19 (CVH4=3, 4, 5 or
8); was not admitted to the hospital due to COVID-19 
(CVH11=5); DK/NA/RF whether admitted to hospital due to 
COVID-19 (CVH11=8 or 9)

Yes

3,938

94

143

4

7

1

3,938

4

99

1

-

4,083

4

4,183

3

94.05

2.25

3.42

.10

.17

.02

94.05

.10

2.36

.02

-

97.52

.10

99.90

.07

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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V20CVH13I  "COVID TREATMENT - ICU 20"                            NUM(1.0)

V20CVH13V  "COVID TREATMENT - VENTILATOR 20"                     NUM(1.0)

V20CVH13OT "COVID TREATMENT - OTHER 20"                          NUM(1.0)

CVH13. Did you require any of the following treatments? -- INTENSIVE CARE OR ICU 
MONITORING

CVH13. Did you require any of the following treatments? -- BREATHING TUBE OR VENTILATOR

CVH13. Did you require any of the following treatments? -- OTHER

5

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

No

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); did
not definitely or probably have COVID-19 (CVH4=3, 4, 5 or
8); was not admitted to the hospital due to COVID-19 
(CVH11=5); DK/NA/RF whether admitted to hospital due to 
COVID-19 (CVH11=8 or 9)

Yes

No

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); did
not definitely or probably have COVID-19 (CVH4=3, 4, 5 or
8); was not admitted to the hospital due to COVID-19 
(CVH11=5); DK/NA/RF whether admitted to hospital due to 
COVID-19 (CVH11=8 or 9)

Yes

No

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); did
not definitely or probably have COVID-19 (CVH4=3, 4, 5 or
8); was not admitted to the hospital due to COVID-19 
(CVH11=5); DK/NA/RF whether admitted to hospital due to 
COVID-19 (CVH11=8 or 9)

Yes

No

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); did
not definitely or probably have COVID-19 (CVH4=3, 4, 5 or
8); was not admitted to the hospital due to COVID-19 
(CVH11=5); DK/NA/RF whether admitted to hospital due to 
COVID-19 (CVH11=8 or 9)

1

4,183

-

4

4,183

-

4

4,183

1

3

4,183

.02

99.90

-

.10

99.90

-

.10

99.90

.02

.07

99.90

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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V20CVH13NO "COVID TREATMENT - NONE 20"                           NUM(1.0)

V20CVH14   "WTR COVID SYMPTOMS 20"                               NUM(1.0)

V20CVH15   "COVID SYMPTOMS SEVERITY 20"                          NUM(1.0)

V20CVH16   "COVID WTR LINGERING EFFECTS 20"                      NUM(1.0)

CVH13. Did you require any of the following treatments? -- NONE

CVH14. Did you have any COVID-19 symptoms?

CVH15. Overall, when these symptoms were at their worst, how bad or bothersome were they?

CVH16. Are you currently experiencing any lingering physical or mental health effects from
COVID-19?

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

2

3

4

0

1

5

8

0

Yes

No

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); did
not definitely or probably have COVID-19 (CVH4=3, 4, 5 or
8); was not admitted to the hospital due to COVID-19 
(CVH11=5); DK/NA/RF whether admitted to hospital due to 
COVID-19 (CVH11=8 or 9)

Yes

No

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no 
test, diagnosis or indication of COVID-19 (CVH8CKPT=5)

Mild

Moderate

Severe

Very severe

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no 
test, diagnosis or indication of COVID-19 (CVH8CKPT=5); 
did not have COVID=19 symptoms (CVH14=5)

Yes

No

DK

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no 
test, diagnosis or indication of COVID-19 (CVH8CKPT=5)

1

3

4,183

178

128

3,881

48

71

46

13

4,009

50

259

1

3,877

.02

.07

99.90

4.25

3.06

92.69

1.15

1.70

1.10

.31

95.75

1.19

6.19

.02

92.60

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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V20CVH17   "COVID LINGERING EFFECTS TYPE 20"                     NUM(1.0)

V20CVH18   "COVID LINGERING EFFECTS SEVERITY 20"                 NUM(1.0)

CVH17. Are these physical health effects, mental health effects, or both?

CVH18. How bad or bothersome are the lingering physical or mental health effects from 
COVID-19?

1

2

3

0

1

2

3

4

0

Physical

Mental

Both

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no 
test, diagnosis or indication of COVID-19 (CVH8CKPT=5); 
no lingering effects from COVID-19 (CVH16=5); DK/NA/RF 
whether lingering effects from COVID-19 (CVH16=8 or 9)

Mild

Moderate

Severe

Very severe

Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK 
whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no 
test, diagnosis or indication of COVID-19 (CVH8CKPT=5); 
no lingering effects from COVID-19 (CVH16=5); DK/NA/RF 
whether lingering effects from COVID-19 (CVH16=8 or 9)

29

8

13

4,137

24

20

6

-

4,137

.69

.19

.31

98.81

.57

.48

.14

-

98.81

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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