

Child Development Supplement: 2020 COVID-19 Health File

Codebook

Number of Variables

30

V20REL "COVID HEALTH RELEASE NUMBER 20" NUM(1.0)

Release number for the CDS 2020 COVID-19 Health File

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range Text
4,187	100.00		1	Release number 1 - May 2022

V20CDSHID "CDS 2019 HOUSEHOLD INTERVIEW NUMBER" NUM(5.0)

CDS 2019 Household Interview Number

The values for this variable represent the CDS 2019 Interview Number. Values for this variable may not be contiguous.

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range Text
4,187	100.00	40,002 -	Interview Number	
		43,014		

V20INST "HOUSEHOLD ROSTER SEQUENCE NUMBER 19" NUM(2.0)

Household Roster Sequence Number: the order individuals were listed on the CDS Family Listing

This variable is the merge variable to the Relationship to Child (RTC) data.

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range Text
4,187	100.00	1 - 11	Individuals in the CDS family at the time of the CDS 2019 interview	

V20CVHTYPE "COVID HEALTH IND TYPE 20" NUM(1.0)

Type of Individual

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range Text
1,997	47.70		1	Child
1,153	27.54		2	PCG
1,037	24.77		3	Other Adult

V20CVH1 "ANYONE IN HH HAD COVID 20" NUM(1.0)

CVH1. The next few questions are about the COVID-19 pandemic that started in March 2020. Has anyone now living with you, including yourself, had COVID-19? Please include those diagnosed with COVID-19 and those who you believe have had COVID-19.

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range Text
464	11.08		1	Yes
3,711	88.63		5	No
12	.29		8	DK

V20CVH2 "TESTED FOR COVID 20" NUM(1.0)

CVH2. Have you been tested for the COVID-19?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range Text
240	5.73		1	Yes

223	5.33	5 No
1	.02	8 DK
3,723	88.92	0 Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8)

V20CVH3 "TALKED TO DR WTR HAD COVID 20" **NUM(1.0)**
 CVH3. Have you talked to a doctor or other health care professional about whether you may have had COVID-19?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
189	4.51		1	Yes	
273	6.52		5	No	
2	.05		8	DK	
3,723	88.92		0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8)	

V20CVH4 "COVID DIAGNOSIS STATUS 20" **NUM(1.0)**
 CVH4. Did they say that you definitely had COVID-19, probably had it, may have had it, probably did not have it, or definitely did not have COVID-19?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
85	2.03		1	Definitely had COVID-19	
19	.45		2	Probably had COVID-19	
16	.38		3	May have had COVID-19	
12	.29		4	Probably did not have COVID-19	
55	1.31		5	Definitely did not have COVID-19	
2	.05		8	DK	
3,998	95.49		0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); Did not talk to doctor about having COVID-19 (V20CVH3=5); DK/NA/RF whether talked to doctor about having COVID-19 (V20CVH3=8)	

V20CVH5MO "MONTH OF COVID DIAGNOSIS 20" **NUM(2.0)**
 CVH5MO. In what month was that?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
-	-		1	January	
-	-		2	February	
10	.24		3	March	
10	.24		4	April	
2	.05		5	May	
16	.38		6	June	
18	.43		7	July	

Child Development Supplement: 2020 COVID-19 Health File

7	.17	8	August
9	.21	9	September
17	.41	10	October
8	.19	11	November
5	.12	12	December
1	.02	21	Winter
-	-	22	Spring
-	-	23	Summer
-	-	24	Fall; Autumn
1	.02	98	DK
4,083	97.52	0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); Did not talk to doctor about having COVID-19 (V20CVH3=5); DK/NA/RF whether talked to doctor about having COVID-19 (V20CVH3=8); Doctor did not say had COVID-19 (V20CVH4= 3, 4, 5 or 8)

V20CVH5YR "YEAR OF COVID DIAGNOSIS 20"

NUM(4.0)

CVH5YR. In what year was that?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
103	2.46	2,019 - 2,020	Year		
1	.02	9,998	DK		
4,083	97.52	0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); Did not talk to doctor about having COVID-19 (V20CVH3=5); DK/NA/RF whether talked to doctor about having COVID-19 (V20CVH3=8); Doctor did not say had COVID-19 (V20CVH4= 3, 4, 5 or 8)		

V20CVH6 "SYMPTOMS OR EXPOSURE COVID 20"

NUM(1.0)

CVH6. Did you have symptoms or exposure (for example, to a family member with COVID-19) that led you to believe you had COVID-19?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
203	4.85		1	Yes	
209	4.99		5	No	
3,775	90.16	0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); definitely or probably had COVID-19 (V20CVH4=1 or 2)		

V20CVH7MO "MONTH OF SYMPTOMS/EXPOSURE 20"

NUM(2.0)

CVH7MO. In what month was that?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
7	.17	1	January		

Child Development Supplement: 2020 COVID-19 Health File

7	.17	2 February
13	.31	3 March
17	.41	4 April
7	.17	5 May
14	.33	6 June
35	.84	7 July
19	.45	8 August
16	.38	9 September
36	.86	10 October
19	.45	11 November
13	.31	12 December
-	-	21 Winter
-	-	22 Spring
-	-	23 Summer
-	-	24 Fall; Autumn
-	-	98 DK
-	-	99 NA; refused
3,984	95.15	0 Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); Definitely or probably had COVID-19 (V20CVH4=1 or 2); Did not have exposure to COVID-19 (V20CVH6=5)

V20CVH7YR "YEAR OF SYMPTOMS/EXPOSURE 20"

NUM(4.0)

CVH7YR. In what year was that?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
203	4.85	2,019 - 2,020	Year		
3,984	95.15		0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); Definitely or probably had COVID-19 (V20CVH4=1 or 2); Did not have exposure to COVID-19 (V20CVH6=5)	

V20CVH8CPT "WTR HAD COVID TEST/DIAGNOSIS 20"

NUM(1.0)

CVH8CKPT. Whether had COVID-19 Test, Diagnosis, or Indication

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
249	5.95		1	Had test or diagnosis	
61	1.46		3	Indication by no test or diagnosis	
154	3.68		5	All Others	
3,723	88.92		0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8)	

V20CVH8MO "MONTH OF COVID TEST 20"

NUM(2.0)

CVH8MO. In what month were you tested to receive your diagnosis (most recently)?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
-	-		1	January	
-	-		2	February	
6	.14		3	March	
12	.29		4	April	
9	.21		5	May	
22	.53		6	June	
53	1.27		7	July	
27	.64		8	August	
39	.93		9	September	
37	.88		10	October	
25	.60		11	November	
11	.26		12	December	
5	.12		98	DK	
3	.07		99	NA; refused	
3,938	94.05		0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no COVID-19 test or diagnosis (CVH8CKPT=3 or 5)	

V20CVH8YR "YEAR OF COVID TEST 20"

NUM(4.0)

CVH8YR. In what year were you tested to receive your diagnosis (most recently)?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
241	5.76	2,019 - 2,020	Year		
5	.12		9,998	DK	
3	.07		9,999	NA; refused	
3,938	94.05		0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no COVID-19 test or diagnosis (CVH8CKPT=3 or 5)	

V20CVH9 "TEST PAST OR CURRENT INFECTION 20"

NUM(1.0)

CVH9. Was this a test for a current infection, such as a viral test or swab of the nose or mouth, or was it a test for a past infection, such as an antibody test of the blood?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
221	5.28		1	Current infection (viral test; swab of nose/mouth)	
18	.43		2	Past infection (antibody blood test)	
7	.17		8	DK	
3	.07		9	NA; refused	

Child Development Supplement: 2020 COVID-19 Health File

3,938 94.05 0 Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no COVID-19 test or diagnosis (CVH8CKPT=3 or 5)

V20CVH10 "COVID TEST RESULT 20" NUM(1.0)

CVH10. Did the test indicate you had COVID-19?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
94	2.25		1	Yes	
143	3.42		5	No	
4	.10		7	Waiting for the results (VOL)	
7	.17		8	DK	
1	.02		9	NA; refused	
3,938	94.05		0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no COVID-19 test or diagnosis (CVH8CKPT=3 or 5)	

V20CVH11 "ADMITTED TO HOSPITAL FOR COVID 20" NUM(1.0)

CVH11. Were you admitted to a hospital because of COVID-19?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
4	.10		1	Yes	
99	2.36		5	No	
1	.02		8	DK	
-	-		9	NA; refused	
4,083	97.52		0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); did not definitely or probably have COVID-19 (CVH4=3, 4, 5 or 8)	

V20CVH12 "NIGHTS IN HOSPITAL FOR COVID 20" NUM(3.0)

CVH12. How many nights did you spend in the hospital?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
4	.10	1 - 200		Number of nights	
4,183	99.90		0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); did not definitely or probably have COVID-19 (CVH4=3, 4, 5 or 8); was not admitted to the hospital due to COVID-19 (CVH11=5); DK/NA/RF whether admitted to hospital due to COVID-19 (CVH11=8 or 9)	

V20CVH13O "COVID TREATMENT - OXYGEN 20" NUM(1.0)

CVH13. Did you require any of the following treatments? -- OXYGEN

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
3	.07		1	Yes	

Child Development Supplement: 2020 COVID-19 Health File

1	.02	5 No
4,183	99.90	0 Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); did not definitely or probably have COVID-19 (CVH4=3, 4, 5 or 8); was not admitted to the hospital due to COVID-19 (CVH11=5); DK/NA/RF whether admitted to hospital due to COVID-19 (CVH11=8 or 9)

V20CVH13I "COVID TREATMENT - ICU 20"

NUM(1.0)

CVH13. Did you require any of the following treatments? -- INTENSIVE CARE OR ICU MONITORING

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
-	-		1	Yes	
4	.10		5	No	
4,183	99.90	0 Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); did not definitely or probably have COVID-19 (CVH4=3, 4, 5 or 8); was not admitted to the hospital due to COVID-19 (CVH11=5); DK/NA/RF whether admitted to hospital due to COVID-19 (CVH11=8 or 9)			

V20CVH13V "COVID TREATMENT - VENTILATOR 20"

NUM(1.0)

CVH13. Did you require any of the following treatments? -- BREATHING TUBE OR VENTILATOR

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
-	-		1	Yes	
4	.10		5	No	
4,183	99.90	0 Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); did not definitely or probably have COVID-19 (CVH4=3, 4, 5 or 8); was not admitted to the hospital due to COVID-19 (CVH11=5); DK/NA/RF whether admitted to hospital due to COVID-19 (CVH11=8 or 9)			

V20CVH13OT "COVID TREATMENT - OTHER 20"

NUM(1.0)

CVH13. Did you require any of the following treatments? -- OTHER

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
1	.02		1	Yes	
3	.07		5	No	
4,183	99.90	0 Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); did not definitely or probably have COVID-19 (CVH4=3, 4, 5 or 8); was not admitted to the hospital due to COVID-19 (CVH11=5); DK/NA/RF whether admitted to hospital due to COVID-19 (CVH11=8 or 9)			

V20CVH13NO "COVID TREATMENT - NONE 20"

NUM(1.0)

CVH13. Did you require any of the following treatments? -- NONE

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
1	.02		1	Yes	
3	.07		5	No	
4,183	99.90		0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); did not definitely or probably have COVID-19 (CVH4=3, 4, 5 or 8); was not admitted to the hospital due to COVID-19 (CVH11=5); DK/NA/RF whether admitted to hospital due to COVID-19 (CVH11=8 or 9)	

V20CVH14 "WTR COVID SYMPTOMS 20"

NUM(1.0)

CVH14. Did you have any COVID-19 symptoms?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
178	4.25		1	Yes	
128	3.06		5	No	
3,881	92.69		0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no test, diagnosis or indication of COVID-19 (CVH8CKPT=5)	

V20CVH15 "COVID SYMPTOMS SEVERITY 20"

NUM(1.0)

CVH15. Overall, when these symptoms were at their worst, how bad or bothersome were they?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
48	1.15		1	Mild	
71	1.70		2	Moderate	
46	1.10		3	Severe	
13	.31		4	Very severe	
4,009	95.75		0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no test, diagnosis or indication of COVID-19 (CVH8CKPT=5); did not have COVID-19 symptoms (CVH14=5)	

V20CVH16 "COVID WTR LINGERING EFFECTS 20"

NUM(1.0)

CVH16. Are you currently experiencing any lingering physical or mental health effects from COVID-19?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
50	1.19		1	Yes	
259	6.19		5	No	
1	.02		8	DK	
3,877	92.60		0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no test, diagnosis or indication of COVID-19 (CVH8CKPT=5)	

V20CVH17 "COVID LINGERING EFFECTS TYPE 20"				NUM(1.0)
CVH17. Are these physical health effects, mental health effects, or both?				
Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range Text
29	.69		1	Physical
8	.19		2	Mental
13	.31		3	Both
4,137	98.81		0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no test, diagnosis or indication of COVID-19 (CVH8CKPT=5); no lingering effects from COVID-19 (CVH16=5); DK/NA/RF whether lingering effects from COVID-19 (CVH16=8 or 9)

V20CVH18 "COVID LINGERING EFFECTS SEVERITY 20"				NUM(1.0)
CVH18. How bad or bothersome are the lingering physical or mental health effects from COVID-19?				
Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range Text
24	.57		1	Mild
20	.48		2	Moderate
6	.14		3	Severe
-	-		4	Very severe
4,137	98.81		0	Inap.: No one in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=5); DK whether anyone in household had COVID-19 (V20CVH1=8); no test, diagnosis or indication of COVID-19 (CVH8CKPT=5); no lingering effects from COVID-19 (CVH16=5); DK/NA/RF whether lingering effects from COVID-19 (CVH16=8 or 9)